

No. 98-6322

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANTONIO SLACK,
Petitioner,

v.

E.K. McDANIEL, Warden, Ely (Nevada) State Prison,
and FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA, Attorney General of
The State of Nevada,
Respondents.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed December 14, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i
Table of authorities iv
Interest of *amicus curiae* iii
Summary of argument 1
Argument 1

I

Hohn implicitly held that amended §2253 applies; the only question is why 1

II

Lindh should not be extended beyond §2254(d) 4
 A. *Landgraf* and “express.” 4
 B. *Lindh v. Murphy*. 5
 C. *Martin v. Hadix*, *stare decisis*, and hairline distinctions. 9

III

A certificate of appealability requires a substantial claim on the merits, not procedure 11
Conclusion 15
Appendix A: 28 U. S. C. § 2253 as amended A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U. S. 880,
77 L. Ed. 2d 1090, 103 S. Ct. 3383 (1983) 12, 13

Burns v. Gammon, 173 F. 3d 1089 (CA8 1999) 12

Califano v. Yamaski, 442 U. S. 682,
61 L. Ed. 2d 176, 99 S. Ct. 2545 (1979) 2

Caspari v. Bohlen, 510 U. S. 383,
127 L. Ed. 2d 236, 114 S. Ct. 948 (1994) 3

Clemons v. Mississippi, 494 U. S. 738,
108 L. Ed. 2d 725, 110 S. Ct. 1441 (1990) 2

Douglas v. Jeannette, 319 U. S. 157,
87 L. Ed. 1324, 63 S. Ct. 877 (1943) 10

Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm’n,
502 U. S. 197, 116 L. Ed. 2d 560,
112 S. Ct. 560 (1991) 11

Hohn v. United States, 524 U. S. 236,
141 L. Ed. 2d 242, 118 S. Ct. 1969 (1998) 2, 3

House v. Mayo, 324 U. S. 42, 89 L. Ed. 739,
65 S. Ct. 517 (1945) 3

James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia, 501 U. S. 529,
115 L. Ed. 2d 481, 111 S. Ct. 2439 (1991) 2

Landgraf v. USI Film Products, 511 U. S. 244,
128 L. Ed. 2d 229, 114 S. Ct. 1483 (1994) 4, 5, 6

Lindh v. Murphy, 521 U. S. 320, 138 L. Ed. 2d 481,
117 S. Ct. 2059 (1997) 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10

Martin v. Hadix, 527 U. S. ___, 144 L. Ed. 2d 347,
119 S. Ct. 1998 (1999) 9, 10

Murphy v. Johnson, 110 F. 3d 10 (CA5 1997) 13

Nichols v. Bowersox, 172 F. 3d 1068 (CA8 1999) ... 14, 15

Silverman v. United States, 365 U. S. 505,
5 L. Ed. 2d 734, 81 S. Ct. 679 (1961) 9

United States v. Dixon, 509 U. S. 688,
125 L. Ed. 2d 556, 113 S. Ct. 2849 (1993) 11

Webster v. Fall, 266 U. S. 507, 69 L. Ed. 411,
45 S. Ct. 148 (1925) 2

Whitehead v. Johnson, 157 F. 3d 384 (CA5 1998) ... 13, 14

Yee v. Escondido, 503 U. S. 519, 118 L. Ed. 2d 153,
112 S. Ct. 1522 (1992) 2

United States Statutes

18 U. S. C. § 3626 9, 10

28 U. S. C. § 1254 3

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b) 12

28 U. S. C. § 2253 1, 11, 12, 14, A-1

28 U. S. C. § 2254(b)(2) 6, 12

28 U. S. C. § 2254(d) 3, 5

28 U. S. C. § 2254(e)(2) 12

28 U. S. C. § 2264(b) 8

42 U. S. C. § 1997e 9, 10

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 1

Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995,
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321-66 (1996) 9

Rule of Court

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 22(b) 14

Miscellaneous

L. Powell, et al., Judicial Conference of the United States
Ad Hoc Committee on Federal Habeas Corpus in Capital
Cases, Committee Report and Proposal (1989),
reprinted in 135 Cong. Rec. 24,694 (1989) 7, 8
